

No. 98-1161

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

THE CITY OF ERIE, PENNSYLVANIA, JOYCE A. SAVOCCHIO,  
CHRIS E. MARAS, MARIO S. BAGNONI, ROBERT C.  
BRABENDER, DENISE ROBISON, and JAMES N. THOMP-  
SON, all in their official capacities,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PAP'S A.M., T/D/B/A "KANDYLAND,"  
*Respondent,*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DÉJÀ VU CONSULTING,  
INC. AND DÉJÀ VU OF NASHVILLE, INC., IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Filed September 30, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
"DEJA VU" AND THE ADULT CABARET INDUSTRY.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. JUSTICE SOUTER'S CONCURRING OPINION IN <i>BARNES</i> SHOULD NOT BE UTILIZED TO EVALUATE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE CITY OF ERIE ORDINANCE .....	5
A. JUSTICE SOUTER'S CONCURRENCE IN <i>BARNES</i> DOES NOT REPRESENT THE HOLDING OF THAT DECISION.....	6
B. JUSTICE SOUTER'S SECONDARY EFFECTS APPROACH AS SET FORTH IN HIS <i>BARNES</i> CONCURRENCE SHOULD NOT BE UTILIZED BY THIS COURT AS AN ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK IN WHICH TO EVALUATE THE CONSTITU- TIONALITY OF ANTI-NUDITY OR OTHER NON-ZONING REGULATIONS .....	9
II. THE ULTIMATE CONCLUSION OF THE PENN- SYLVANIA SUPREME COURT WAS CORRECT..	22
III. THE UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES OF REVERSAL ESTABLISH THE LACK OF IMPORTANT OR SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS TO SUSTAIN THE ORDINANCE .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	13
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) .. <i>passim</i>	
<del><i>Blanchard v. Donaldson Lithographing Co.</i></del> , 188 U.S. <del>339</del> (1903) .....	18, 19
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	16, 17
<i>Bright Lights, Inc. v. City of Newport</i> , 830 F.Supp. 378 (E.D. Ky. 1993) .....	24
<i>Cafe 207 v. St. Johns County</i> , 856 F.Supp. 641 (M.D. Fla. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 66 F.3d 272 (11th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1156 (1996) .....	24
<i>California v. LaRue</i> , 409 U.S. 109 (1972) .....	27, 28
<i>Church of Lukumi v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) ...	8, 11
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	11
<i>City of LaDue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	8
<i>City of Newport, Kentucky v. Iacobucci</i> , 479 U.S. 92 (1986) .....	27
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Allsup</i> , 392 A.2d 1309 (Penn. 1978) .....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Anzulewicz</i> , 42 Pa. D. & C.2d 484 (Q.S. Mont. Cnty. 1967) .....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Heinbaugh</i> , 354 A.2d 244 (1976) .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Commonwealth v. Sees</i> , 373 N.E.2d 1151 (Mass. 1978) .....	22
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc., et al. v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville, et al.</i> , No. 98-1935 .....	2
<i>Denver Area Educ. Tel. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	13, 24
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975) .....	27
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	13
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) ....	20
<i>Farkas v. Miller</i> , 151 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	20, 21
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	17
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	6
<i>Jott, Inc. v. Charter Township of Clinton</i> , 569 N.W.2d 841 (Mich. App. 1997) .....	27
<i>Lounge Management, Ltd. v. Trenton</i> , 580 N.W.2d 156 (Wis. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S.Ct. 511 (1998) ....	27
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	4, 6, 9
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1991) ....	11
<i>Nakatomi Investments, Inc. v. City of Schenectady</i> , 949 F.Supp. 988 (N.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	15
<i>New York State Liquor Authority v. Bellanca</i> , 452 U.S. 714 (1981) .....	26
<i>Pap's A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 719 A.2d 273 (Pa. 1998) ....	15
<i>Pap's A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 674 A.2d 338 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Posadas De Puerto Rico Assoc. v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	13
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	19
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	11
<i>Steverson v. City of Vicksburg</i> , 900 F.Supp. 1 (S.D. Miss. 1994).....	15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	17
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	8
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	17
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	4, 10, 13, 14, 25
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	13, 23, 25
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	19
SUPREME COURT RULES:	
Rule 37.6.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §5901 (1973).....	22, 23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §13-3552.....	30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §13-3556 (West 1989) .....	29
Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, §1629 (1997).....	29
Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, §1602 (1997).....	29
Ga. Code Ann. §16-12-100 .....	30
Kan. Stat. Ann. §21-4301 (1995) .....	29
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:34-3 (West 1995).....	29
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §2907 (Anderson 1996).....	29
Utah Code Ann. §76-5a-2 .....	30
Utah Code Ann. §76-5a-3 (1995) .....	30
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §2801 .....	29
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, §2802 (1998) .....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. §167.060 .....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. §167.075 (1990).....	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>USA Today</i> , August 12, 1991 .....	3
<i>USA Today</i> , March 10, 1992 .....	3
<i>U.S. News &amp; World Report</i> , Feb. 10, 1997 .....	2, 3
